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Lt. Richardson- Patrol Division

Police Patrol

April-18 April-19 % Change

___ Activity - YD ______ _ Change
Citations issued 333 331 -0.60% 1,568 1,389 -11.42%
Arrests 162 134 -17.28% 580 610 517%
Incident Reports 333 340 2.10% 1,322 1072 -18.91%
Collision Reports 125 140 12.00% 532 549 3.20%
Warning Citations 340 224 -34.12% 1,308 1,135 -13.23%
Patrol Miles 33,075 27,263 -17.57% 134,303 114,256  -14.93%
Warrants Served 143 103 -27.97% 511 408 -20.16%
Field Interviews 1 1 0.00% 34 28 -17.65%
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Lt. Richardson- Patrol Division

Patrol Community Engagement

Sgt. Ballenger attended a field trip
to the Riverbanks Zoo with
Chandler Creek Elementary.

Alpha shift held an event at
Bruster’s referred to as
“Cops and Cones.”

The event was well attended
by the community.




Lt. Varner- Investigations Division

Cases Assigned YTD

There were a total of 35
new cases assigned to
CID in April 2019. Thefts
occurring at dealerships
have almost ceased
since the arrest made at
Bradshaw Automotive in
March. Crimes involving
Fraud are the most
prevalent this month,
along with several
runaway cases that
occurred during the

Spring Break time period.

160

140

120

100

80

60

40

20

129

2015

CID Assigned Cases
Year to Date - April 2019

97

2016

118

2017

141
134

2018 2019

46

CID Closed Cases - Year to Date 2019
(Admin, Ex-Clear, No Status,

i Unfounded, Arrest)

45

40

35

30

25

20 25

15

10

5

0

Person

Property

Closed Cases
YTD

The chart
represents the total
number of closed
CID cases thru
April 2019, broken
down by crimes
against persons
and property
crimes.




Lt. Varner- Investigations Division

New Victim Advocate
Cases

There were 63 new cases
assigned in April 2019. The
average number of cases in

the last six months are 48

cases. Advocate Weibel
attended Victim’s Rights
Week in Columbia.
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Crime Analyst Cases
Worked

Crime Analyst Ellis worked 19
cases, created and
disseminated 4 bulletins,
attended 3 meetings, and
worked with officers on 3
intelligence requests. Crime
Analyst Ellis has been
coordinating the new Fuzz
Book App with different
divisions of the police
department and spent many
hours working on the
presentation for April’'s
CompStat meeting.




Lt. Varner- Investigations Division

Vice/Narcotics Activity for April 2019

Arrests Made: 20 Undercover Operations: 2
Arrest Warrants Signed: 5 Arrest Warrants Signed: 7
Search Warrants Served: 1 Search Warrants Executed: 0
Compliance Checks: 34 Alcohol Violations: 6
Citations Issued: 18 Agency Assists: 2
Firearms Seized: 1 Money Seized: 0

Notable Events / Cases

On April 22, Vice and Narcotics conducted an undercover operation at The Residences
at Brushy Creek apartment complex. During this operation, twelve individuals were
arrested for prostitution charges, one trafficking victim was identified, one pistol was
recovered, and two General Sessions drug charges were made. Greer Police
Department CID and Greenville Police Department Vice and Narcotics detectives
assisted with this operation.

CID TRAINING/OTHER

e Detectives Hemric & Prino attended Cellbrite training April 8-12
e All CID personnel completed firearms transition qualifications

e CID personnel attended SCISI Conference on April 10t

e CID personnel assisted with Operation Earth Day with Vice






